

IN THE COURT OF THE 3rd A.D.J., AT HOSAPETE

Spl.C. No. 5002/2015

P.W. 05 C.W. 04

Name	: Syed Habeeb Hussain
Father's Name	: Syed Shabeer Hussain
Age	: 40 years,
Occupation	: Transport Business
Residence	: Koppal.

Duly Sworn on : 18-08-2023.

Examination-in-chief by: learned Spl.P.P.

C.W.1/P.W.2 is my father, C.W.5 is my Brother, C.W.6/P.W.3 is the Cleaner on our Vehicle; C.W.7/P.W.4 is the Driver on our Vehicle/Tipper bearing Registration No.KA-37/A-2014.

I am doing Transport Business since about 5 to 6 years from today.

We are utilizing our Tipper for transportation of Sand from Koppal District to Sandur Taluka.

Our Driver/C.W.7/P.W.4 had called me on my Mobile Phone, contending that the Mobile Phone of our Cleaner/C.W.6/P.W.3 is taken by the Checkpost Authorities, contending to pay Rs.600/-. Accordingly the same was intimated to my father/C.W.1/P.W.2 and my brother/C.W.5, for which both of them had went to Lokayuktha Police Station at Hosapete. Even I had accompanied my father/C.W.1/P.W.2. I was standing outside the Lokayuktha Police Station. Thereafter my father/C.W.1/P.W.2, Our Cleaner/C.W.6/P.W.3 and Lokayuktha Police Staff went towards the Checkpost; I have not gone with them to the

Checkpoint. Thereafter I came to know that Lokayuktha Police have conducted the Trap Proceedings and have arrested the Accused.

Cross-examination by Sri.U.B.R. Adv for Accused :-

It is false to suggest that I am deposing falsely, that the Driver/C.W.7/P.W.4 had called me on my mobile phone and intimated me that the Checkpost Authorities have taken the mobile phone of our Cleaner/C.W.6/P.W.3; thereafter the same was intimated to my father/C.W.1/P.W.2.

It is false to suggest that I am deposing falsely that I had accompanied my father/C.W.1/P.W.2 and the Cleaner/C.W.6/P.W.3 to the Lokayuktha Police Station; and thereafter Lokayuktha Police alongwith them had went near the Checkpost; conducted raid proceedings; and arrested the Accused.

Re-examination - **Nil** -.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
III Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Ballari (sitting at Hosapete).